

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 81753

Electronically Filed
Jul 02 2021 02:16 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JOHN ILIESCU, JR.; AND SONNIA ILIESCU, TRUSTEES OF THE JOHN
ILIESCU, JR. AND SONNIA ILIESCU 1992 FAMILY TRUST DATED
JANUARY 24, 1992,

Appellants.

v.

THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION OF WASHOE
COUNTY, A SPECIAL PURPOSE UNIT OF THE GOVERNMENT,

Respondent.

Appeal from judgment of the Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
In and For the County of Washoe
District Court Case No.: CV19-00753
The Honorable Kathleen Drakulich, District Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

WOODBURN AND WEDGE
Dane W. Anderson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6883
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500
Reno, Nevada 89511
Telephone No.: 775-688-3000
danderson@woodburnandwedge.com

Attorneys for Respondent

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Respondent The Regional Transportation Commission of Washoe County (“RTC”) is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada and a special purpose unit of the government.

RTC has been represented throughout this case by Woodburn and Wedge. No other law firms are expected to appear in this Court on behalf of RTC.

These representations are made so the justices of the Supreme Court or the judges of the Court of Appeals may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Dated: July 2, 2021.

WOODBURN AND WEDGE

By: /s/ Dane W. Anderson
DANE W. ANDERSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6883
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500
Reno, NV 89511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS/PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT ILIESCU WAS BARRED FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT OF CLAIMS THEY DID NOT ASSERT	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING THE ORDER PRECLUDING EXPERTS BECAUSE ILIESCU FAILED TO TIMELY DISCLOSE AN EXPERT WITNESS AND BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO RTC’S ALLEGED “MISREPRESENTATION” REGARDING THE EXTENSION OF TIME ILIESCU SOUGHT	20
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RTC BECAUSE ILIESCU PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE TO CARRY ITS BURDEN OF PROOF TO ESTABLISH THE JUST COMPENSATION IT SOUGHT	22
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

Affirmation pursuant to NRS 239B.030 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bayerische Motoren Werke Atiengesellschaft v. Roth,
127 Nev. 122, 252 P.3d 649.....22

Collins v. Union Fed. Savings & Loan,
99 Nev. 284, 662 P.2d 610 (1983)..... 27, 28

Cooter v. Hartmarx. Corp.,
496 U.S. 384.....22

Dolores v. State Emp. Sec. Div.,
134 Nev. 258, 416 P.3d 259 (2018)..... 21, 23

Einhorn v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.,
128 Nev. 689, 290 P.3d 249 (2012).....21

Lentz v. Boles,
84 Nev. 197, 438 P.2d 254 (1968).....26

Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown,
97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....21

Whisler v. State,
121 Nev. 401, 116 P.3d 59 (2002).....21

Wood v. Safeway, Inc.,
121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005).....27

Statutes

NRS 50.275, 50.285 and 50.305 9, 12, 13

NRS 239B.030.....1, 31

Rules

NRAP 26.1	i, 1
NRAP 28(e)(1).....	30
NRAP 28.2.....	30
NRAP 32(a)(4).....	30
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	30
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	30
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	30
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C)	30
NRCP 1	6, 7
NRCP 16.1	6
NRCP 16.1(a)2	6
NRCP 16.1(a)(1).....	16
NRCP 56(e).....	27
